It is, and has been, throughout the Relevant Periods under review, the Target Company’s policy that no trading in
financial instruments shall be undertaken.

The main risks arising from the Target Company’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk and
liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summarised below.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Target Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Target Company’s interest-bearing bank loans bearing floating interest rates. The Target Company has not
used any interest rate swaps to hedge its interest rate risk.

The Target Company’s interest-bearing bank loans as at 31 December 2015 and 30 June 2016 were with
floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Target Company’s properties under development (through the impact
of floating rate interest-bearing bank loans) during the Relevant Periods. There was no impact on the
Target Company’s profit before tax or other equity.

Increase/(decrease) on properties under development

  As at
 As at 31 December 30 June

 2013 2014 2015 2016

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

If 100 basis points decrease
 in interest rates
Properties under development – – (1,411) (568)

If 100 basis points increase
 in interest rates
Properties under development – – 1,411 568

(b) Credit risk

The Target Company has no concentration of credit risk. The Target Company’s cash and cash equivalents
are mainly deposited with state-owned banks in Mainland China.

The carrying amounts of financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables and cash
and cash equivalents included in the statements of financial position represent the Target Company’s
maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to its financial assets. The Target Company has no other
financial assets which carry significant exposure to credit risk.

69

APPENDIX IIB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE 2ND PROJECT COMPANY

[…]

of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2016, the accountants’ reports on each of the
Target Companies as set out in Appendix IIA and Appendix IIB, respectively, to this Circular, the
Company’s announcements dated 24 June 2016 and 30 June 2016, respectively, and other financial
information included elsewhere in this Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is prepared by the
directors of the Company for illustrative purposes only, and is based on a number of assumptions,
estimates and currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group had the acquisitions been completed as at 30 June 2016 or at any
future date.

73

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged Group

   Unaudited
   Pro Forma
 The Group   Enlarged Group
 as at   as at
 30 June 2016 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments 30 June 2016

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

  Note 1 Note 2

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,138,370 – – 1,138,370

Prepaid land lease payments 1,352,025 – – 1,352,025

Investment properties 1,306,170 – – 1,306,170

Intangible assets 9,437 – – 9,437

Goodwill 28,498 – – 28,498

Investments in joint ventures 890,742 383,365 880,912 2,155,019

Investments in associates 384,152 – – 384,152

Available-for-sale investments 106,303 – – 106,303

Deferred tax assets 326,846 – – 326,846

Prepayments, deposits and

 other receivables 52,615 – – 52,615

Total non-current assets 5,595,158 383,365 880,912 6,859,435

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 24,882,537 – – 24,882,537

Completed properties held for sale 4,031,661 – – 4,031,661

Trade receivables 2,346,769 – – 2,346,769

Prepayments, deposits and

 other receivables 7,606,294 – – 7,606,294

Amounts due from joint ventures 759,080 – – 759,080

Amount due from an associate 402,610 – – 402,610

Tax prepayments 459,579 – – 459,579

Restricted bank deposits 3,318,512 – – 3,318,512

Cash and cash equivalents 6,027,368 (383,365) (880,912) 4,763,091

Total current assets 49,834,410 (383,365) (880,912) 48,570,133

74

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

   Unaudited
   Pro Forma
 The Group   Enlarged Group
 as at   as at
 30 June 2016 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments 30 June 2016

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
  Note 1 Note 2

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 3,697,724 – – 3,697,724
Other payables and accruals 19,093,713 – – 19,093,713
Amounts due to joint ventures 66,367 – – 66,367
Interest-bearing bank loans
 and other borrowings 369,119 – – 369,119
Tax payable 1,018,684 – – 1,018,684

Total current liabilities 24,245,607 – – 24,245,607